;;i-fs Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu

Agency du Canada
REGISTERED MAIL
Mr. Alwin Reid BN: 107833394 RR0O108
Pastor File: 0257352

Pentecostal Assembly
Post Office Box 124
Armold’'s Cove NLL AOB 1A0

JUN 0 5 2018

Subject: Notice of Intention fo Revoke
Pentecostal Assembly

Dear Mr. Reid:

We are writing further to our letters dated November 8, 2017, and January 9, 2018
(copies enclosed), in which you were invited to submit representiations as to why
the registration of Pentecostal Assembly (the Organization) shouid not be revoked
in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

As of this date, we still have not received any response to our letters. Further, as
per our telephone conversations of November 15, 2017, and January 25, 2018, the
Organization was to submit a request for amalgamation, which we also have not
received.

Conclusion

The review by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) has revealed that the
Organization is not complying with the requirements set out in the Act In particular,
it was found that the Organization did not devote all its resources to charitable
purposes and activities. For this reason, if is the position of the CRA that the
Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable registration
and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.
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Consequently, for the reason mentioned in our letter dated January 9, 2018, we
wisH to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) 149.1(1) of the Act, we
progose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection

168

2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the

following notice in the Canada Gazette:
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Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b),and
subsection 149.1(1), of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke
the registration of the organization listed below and that the revocation
of registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice.

Business number Name
107833394RR0106 Pentecostal Assembly
Arnold’s Cove NL

Shoa:ld you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's

tration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of
ction, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection
Lld be sent to:

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate

Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A OL5

bpy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
retfe after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
anization’s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the

\ receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe.

bpy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration,
Liding appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration can be found in
endix “A”, aftached.

1sequences of revocation
of the effective date of revocation:

the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | tax as a registered charity
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This
means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits
to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under
subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively,




b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This
revocation tax is caiculated on prescribed Form T2046, Tax Refurn Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax
paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of
intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax
applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix A. Form
T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing the Tax Relturn Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at
canada.calcharities-giving; and

¢) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 123(1)
of the Excise Tax Acl. As a result, the Organization may be subject to obligations
and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to organizations other than
charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entittements, please call
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-359-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation {(other than a corporation that was a registered charity througheout the year)
file a return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed
information, for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or
demand.

Yours sincerely,

Tony Manconi

Director General
Charities Directorate

Attachments:
- CRA letter dated November 8, 2017
- CRA letter dated January 8, 2018
- Appendix A, Relevant provisions of the Act

c.c.. Ms. Juanita Green
Secretary/Treasurer
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Mr. Alwin Reid BN: 10783 3394 RRR0106
Pastor File: 0257352

Pentecostal Assembly
Post Office Box 124
Armnold’s Cove NL. AOB 1AD

November 8, 2017

Subject: Review of Pentecostal Assembly

Dear Mr. Alwin:

This letter is further to our letlers of February 5, 2016, November 18, 2015, and
September 11, 2015 (copy/copies enclosed), with regards to our review of
Pentecostal Assembly {the Organization) as a registered charity under the
fncome Tax Act. The review related to the Organization's fiscal pericds ended
Decermber 31, 2008 io December 31, 2013.

in our previous letters, we advised the Organization that it must submit the
information requested within 30 days of the dale of the lelter and that, failure to
respond within the required timeframe could potentially result in the revocation of
the Organization’s registered status, As we have not yet received a reply to our
letter, we hereby propose to revoke the Organization’s registration.

Subsection 149.1(1) defines a “charitable organization” in part, as an
organization that devotes all of its resources to charitable activities carried on
by the organizafion itself (emphasis added).

If the Organization no longer intends to catry on charifable programs, it needs o
request voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses
to exercise this option, we require the request in writing. The written request must
be signed and dated by an authorized representative we have onfile. As a
consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization vill no longer be required
to complete Form T3010.
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Additional consequences of voluntary revocation include:

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts (emphasis added). This means that gifis made to the
Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to individual donors or
as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or
paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively. Since the Organization has
not issued any official donation receipts recently, this would not appear fo
be an issue.

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay
a tax within one year from the date stated in T2051A, Notice of Infention fo
Revoke a Charily’s Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on
prescribed Form T2046 Tax Relurn Where Registration of a Charily is
Revoked.

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation
tax when it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes
its registration. The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property
is applied to charitable use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to
spend its money on its charitable programs or to donate it to an eligible
donee. If the revoked charity does this, the tax may be zero. To the extent
that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the amount that remains,
once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected with the
charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances.

Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is
one year from the date stated in the T2051A Form 20486 is available on
our website at canada.calen/services/taxes/charities.

Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a
qualified donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and
severally liable with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of
the Act by the charity.

¢) . The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the
Organization may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the
ETA that apply to organizations other than charities. If you have any
questions about your GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of
Canada).



Important; The Organization must submit either, an explanation with details as
to its inactivity, or a request for voluntary revocation within 30 days of the date
of this letter, to the address below. Failure to respond within the required
timeframe could potentially result in the revocation of the Organization’s
registered status.

Under subsection 149,.1(2) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of

the charitable organization, in the manner as described at paragraph 168(1)(b) of
the Act because the registered charity has failed to comply with the requirements
of the Act for its registration as such.

The Organizafion's options:

a) No response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the
Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration
of the Organization by issuing a notice of intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b} Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by the Organization, the Director General of the Charities
Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may
include:
« lIssuing an education letter;
» resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement;
» the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections
188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act; or
+ giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the

Organization by issuing a notice of intention to revoke in the manner
described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.




If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a
written authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that
individual to discuss your file with us. You may use RC59, Business Consent,
available on our website.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification; please
contact me at . My manager, Arlene Proctor, may aiso be reached
at . :

Yours sincerely,

Shanee Césard

Compliance Education and Outreach Section
Compliance Division

Charities Directorate

Canada Revenue Agency

Place de Ville, Tower A

320 Queen Street, 2nd floor

Oftawa ON K1A OL5

Enclosures . il

c.c.: Ms. Juanita Green

Secretaiﬂ” reasurer
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Pastor Alwin Reid BN: 10783 3384 RRO106
Pastor ‘
Pentecostal Assembly File: 0257352

Post Office Box 124
Arnold’'s Cove N AOB 1AD

January 8, 2@‘@ 4

Subject: Review of Pentecostal Assenmbly

Dear Pastor Reid:

This letter is further to our letter of November 8, 2017 (copy enclosed), with regards to
our review of Pentecostal Assembly (the Organization) as a registered charity under the
Income Tax Act. The review related fo the Organization’s fiscal periods ended
December 31, 2008 {o December 31, 2013.

In our previous letter, we advised the Organization that it must submit the information
requested within 30 days of the date of the letter and that, failure to respond within the
required timeframe could potentially resuit in the revocation of the Organization’s
registered status. As of this date, we still have not received any response to our letter.

Also, as per our telephone conversation of November 15, 2017, the Qrganization was to
submit a request for amalgamation, which we also have not received,

As we have not yet received a reply 1o our letter, we hereby propose to revoke the
Crganization's registration based on the issues of non-compliance with the provisions of
the Act and/or its Regulations in the following area, which we have identified:

AREAS OF NON-CONMPLIANCE
Issue Reference
1. | Devotion of resources - Inactive 248(1), 148.1{1) &
168(1)(b)

Canada
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The|purpose of this letter is to describe the area of non-compliance identified by the
Caﬁ» da Revenue Agency (CRA) during the course of the review as they relate to the
egl lative and common law requirements applicable to registered charities, as well as
to pfovide the Organization with the opportunity to make additionat rapr&sentat ions or to
pregent additional information. Registered charities must campiy with the law, failing
whigh, the Organization's registered status may be revoked in the manner described in
seclion 168 of the Act,

The|balance of this letter describes the identified area of non-compliance in further
detail.

A

Identified area of non-compliance

Devotion of resources - Inactive

The Organization was registered effective January 1, 1967, as an internal division of
The Pentecostal Assemblies of Newfoundland and Labrador (head body), with the
purposes (also known as objects), per its head body’s govermning documents.

Out review of the Organization’s Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Refture,
for the above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for
the|last six consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive
- and has failed to devoie its resources to its own charitable activities.

| is connection, it is our view that the Act requires that a registered charity be active
in grder to be mesting the requirements for which it obfained registration. Furthermore,
it ig our opinion that based on the interpretation of a combination of wording used in

patticular provisions of the Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to

ecifically, when considering the definition of a “registered charity” in subsection
248(1) of the Act, along with the definition of a charitable organization, in section 149.1,
it ig our opinion that a registered charity must (emphasis added) be active.
Fyrthermore, subsection 148.7(1) defines a “charitable organization” in part, as an
organization that devotes all of its resources to charitable activities carried on by the
organization itself (emphasis added).
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If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to have
its head bady request voluntary revocation of the Organization registared status. {f the
Organization chooses to exercise this option, we require the raquest in writing. The
written request must be signed and dated by an authorized representative of the head
body we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will
1o longer be required to complete Form T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary
revocation include:

a)

b)

The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts
{emphasis added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not
be allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as alliowable deductions {o
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3}, or paragraph 110.1{1){(a)}, of the
Act, respectively. Since the Organizafion has not issted any official donafion
receipts recently, this would nof appear to be an issue.

By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one vear from the date stated in T2051A, Nofice of intention to
Revoke a Charity’s Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on
prescribed Form T2046 Tax Refum Where Registration of a Charity is
Revoked.

Under the Aci, a registered charity becomes liable {0 pay the revacation tax
when it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its
registration. The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is
applied to charitable use. In essence, i requires a revoked charity to spend its
maoney on its charitable programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the
revoked charity does this, the tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity
fails to do this, the tax is set at the amount that remains, once outstanding
debts have been paid. Persons connected with the charity can also be fiabie
for the tax under cerfain circumstances.

Form T20486 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one
year from the date stated in the T2051A. Form 2046 is available on our
website at canada.calen/services/taxes/charities,

Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the
charity.
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c) The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 {(Quebec) or 1-800-9593-8287 (rest of Canada).

Further, during our felephone conversation of November 15, 2017, Pastor Alwin Reid
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ntioned an amalgamation between two internal division of The Pentecostal Assembly
Newfoundland and Labrador, one being the Organization. If an amafgamation has

en place or is in the process of taking place between the two charities, please have
ir head body (The Pentecostal Assembly of Newfoundland and Labrador) submit a

written request for the amalgamation. The request should include the following
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brmiation:

= the type of reorganization that is taking place (amalgamation, merger, or
consolidation);

the names and charitable registration numbers of the organizations involved;

the charitable registration number that the charity wishes to retain,

the proposed effective date of the amalgamation;

the signature of a director, trustee, or other authorized representative of the head
body; and

« any other documentation the charity has that refers to the reorganization.

portant: The Organization must submit either, an explanation with details as to its
clivity, a request for amalgamation signed by the head body, or a request for
ntary revocation within 30 days of the date of this letter, to the address below.

Jlure to respond within the required timeframe could potentially result in the
re

ocation of the Organization’s registered stafus.

er subsection 149.1(2) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of the
ritable organization, in the manner as described at paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act
cause the registered charity has failed to compiy with the requirements of the Act for
registration as such.

e Organization's options:

a)
Y¢

by

No response

Lt may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities

DiTectorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Organization

issuing a notice of intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.




b} Response
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Shoutd you choose o respond, please provide your written representations and any
additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the
date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the
Organization, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the
appropriate course of action, which may include:
» Issuing an education letter;
+ resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement;
+ the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections 188.1
and/or 188.2 of the Act; or
+ giving nolice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Organization by
issuing a nofice of infention to revoke in the manner described in subsection
168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and expiicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us. You may use RCbH9, Business Consent, available on our website. If
you have any questions of require further information or clarification, please contact me

at | 'y rmanager, Artene Proctor, may also be reached at ||| | IR

Yours sincetely,

Compliance Education and Qutreach Section
Compliance Division

Charities Directorate

Canada Revenue Agency

Place de Ville, Tower A

320 Queen Street, 2nd floor

Ottawa ON K1A OLS

Enclosure
- CRA letter dated November 8, 2017

c.c.. Ms. Juanita Green
Secretary/Treasurer




ITR APPENDIX A
Section 149.1 Qualified Donees

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the organization's dishursement quota for that year; or

(¢) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or

(if) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it fo qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year,;

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by jt, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;
(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses,
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration
as a private foundation.




149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
te foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
foundation

(a) parries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b.7) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;

(c) as, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses,
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.

149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) pf a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities:

(b) pf a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering
intq a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to
which paragraph (&) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities;

(c} pf a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within
the|/meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity;

(d) [of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other

- thap a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at
arm’s length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to
its gdisbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the
fair| market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of
gifts made fo qualified donees with which it deals at army's length; and




(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any
manner whatever.

Section 168:
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations

168(1) Notice of intention fo revoke registration

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of ifs registration;
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration;,

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a
regulation;

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the
regulations or that contains false information;

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or

(fH in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift
to another person, club, society or association.

168(2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a
registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the
notice in the Canada Gazelte,

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or
association is revoked.




168(4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice
wa$ mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and
the|provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and
166.2 apply, with any madifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were
a nptice of assessment made under section 152, if

(a)
ap
14

in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an
licant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and
} 1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23);

(b)lin the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under
any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or

(c) In the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the
denition “gualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a
nofjce under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22).

17
W

(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.
ere the Minister

confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
sections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was
istered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for
istration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm
acate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection
he person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(a.
iss
an
4.
de
pe

) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was

ed by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is
applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to
), (6.3), (22} and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal,

ision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the

son under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation,

subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person
scribed in any of subparagraphs (a)(i} to (v) of the definition “qualified donee” in
section 149.1(1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is
applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or

ision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
plan,



{c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54]

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan,

{e.7) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1} to a promoter that the Minister
proposes o revoke the registration of an education savings plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister
proposes to revoke its registration,

(f. 1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan,

(o) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund,

{h} refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or

(/) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan,

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.7) of {(a.2), the applicant in a case described
in paragraph (b), {e) or (g}, a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (¢), the promoter in a
case described in paragraph {(e. 1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f} or (£ 7), or the administrator
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister's
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

{a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),
{b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55]

(¢) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under
subsection 147.1(11),

{¢. 1) the sending of a noiice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1),

{¢.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan
under subsection 147.5(24), or




(d) Ihe time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amegndment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188: Revocation tax

184(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If of a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of

a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1)
or if is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security
Infarmation) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
degmed to end at the end of that day;

(b) | new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is
degmed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where

A .
is the total of all amounts, each of which is

(a)(the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

S

(b)|the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in
regpect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at
thel end of that taxation year, or

(¢)[the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under
sec¢tion 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and

B




is the total of all amounts (ather than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under
paragraph (¢) of the description of A}, each of which is

{a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable
activities carried on by it, or

{c} an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the lafter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2){¢c), to a person that was at the time of the
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given
by the person for the transfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up period

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1)
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1}
of the Charities Registration {Security Information} Act, that a certificate served in
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection {1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that return,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in
respect of that tax payable.

188(1.3) Eligible donee
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity;

{b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(¢) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;




(d) [that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a cerlificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable.

188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
chgrity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liabie with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
thefotal of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
vallie of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and {(1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to
revpke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a)|within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered
the| charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and

(b}|the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of
taxes, penalties and interest, and

(ii} filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or
before that time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a resulit of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
redistered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50P% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
unger this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of
the transaction or series of transactions.



188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a fransfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or
(12) applies

188({4) Transfer of property fax

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not
exceeding the net value of the property.

188(5) Definitions
in this section,

“net asset amount”
« montant de l'aclif net »

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined
by the farmula

A-B
where

A
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that
fime, and

B
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

“net value”
« valeur nette »

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formuia

A-B

where




ist fe fair market vaiue of the property on that day, and

theivear, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the
year,

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing
pregceribed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b} lestimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
thejyear; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Patit for the year.

181(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns

Ev‘i ry taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year
shail, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and
without notice or demand,

{a)ifile with the Minister

{i} a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
inforration, and

(i} both an information return and a public information return for the taxation
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1{14); and

{b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and

{(c)|pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.

18;‘9 {6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax
unger subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any
payticular time, reduced by the total of

10



(a) the amount, if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity,
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and
ends at the end of the one-year period

exceeads

(i} the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

{(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period fo a person
that was at the time of the fransfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred,
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

if the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the fotal of all amounts, each
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of :

{a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may aiso at
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a faxpayer is liable to pay

under this Part.
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